
Exhibit No.: 7 o'l. 
Issue: Weatherization 
Witness: 
Sponsoring Party: 

Type of Exhibit: 
Case No.: 

Martin R. Hyman 
Missouri Department of 
Economic Development, 
Division of Energy 
Surrebuttal Testimony 
GR-2019-0077 

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a/ AMEREN MISSOURI 

CASE NO. GR-2019-0077 

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY 

OF 

MARTIN R. HYMAN 

ON 

BEHALF OF 

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

DVISION OF ENERGY 

Jefferson City, Missouri 
July 10, 2019 

'0\pr;; o Exhibit No 3 n :2 

Date r-, s-1:< Repo1ier c ~ 
File No c .... g, ..- 2, 0 )9 ~u o7, f EXHIBIT 

3 3oz. 
i 

FILED 
September 5, 2019 

Data Center 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE ST ATE OF MISSOURI 

In the Matter of Union Electric Company 
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase 
Its Revenues for Natural Gas Service . 

) 
) 
) 

File No. GR-2019-0077 

AFFIDAVIT OF MARTIN R. HYMAN 

STATE OF MISSOUR.I 

COUNTY OF COLE 

) 
} 
} 

ss 

Martin R. Hyman, of lawful age, being duly sworn on his oath, deposes and states: 

1. My name is Martin R. Hyman. I work in Jefferson City, Missouri, and I am employed 

by the Missouri Department of Economic Development as a Senior Energy Policy 

Analyst, Planner Ill, Division of Energy. 

2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes is my Surrebuttal 

Testimony on behalf of the Missouri Department of Economic Development -

Division of Energy. 

3. I hereby swear and affirm that my answers contained in the attached testimony to 

the questions therein propounded are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

&✓~ 
hl1/fll, · Martin R. ~an -----

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of July, 2019. 

IAURIE ANN ARNOLD 
Notary Publlo • Notary Saal 

state of Missouri 
Commissioned for Callaway County 

My Commission Expires: Aprll 26, 2020 
Cj)/llmlsslon Num_bJtr.16808714 

My commission expires: Lf/:Jrfj)() 
d~fha~<L 

Notary Public 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................................... 1 

II. PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY ..................................................................................... 1 

Ill. RESPONSE TO AMEREN MISSOURI ...................................................................... 1 



Surrebuttal Testimony of 
Martin R. Hyman 
Case No. GR-2019-0077 

1 I. 

2 Q, 

3 A. 

4 

5 Q. 

6 A. 

7 

8 Q. 

9 

10 A. 

11 

12 I 11. 

13 IQ. 
14 A. 

15 

16 

17 1111. 

18 IQ. 

19 

20 

21 I A. 

22 

23 

INTRODUCTION 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Martin R. Hyman. My business address is 301 West High Street, Suite 

720, PO Box 1766, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. 

By whom and in what capacity are you employed? 

I am employed by the Missouri Department of Economic Development - Division 

of Energy ("DE") as a Senior Energy Policy Analyst, Planner Ill. 

Have you previously filed testimony before the Missouri Public Service 

Commission ("Commission") in this proceeding? 

Yes. I filed Rebuttal Testimony on energy efficiency programs, weatherization and 

billing information. 

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 

What is the purpose of your Surrebuttal Testimony in this proceeding? 

The purpose of my Surrebuttal Testimony is to respond to the Rebuttal Testimony 

of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or 

"Company") witness Ms. Laureen M. Welikson. 

RESPONSE TO AMEREN MISSOURI 

What is Ms. Welikson's response to DE's recommendation to transition 

Income-Eligible Weatherization Assistance Program ("IEWAP") 

administration to the Company? 

Ms. Welikson states: 

The Company is willing to discuss it with interested parties. This may have 

implications with the coordination of IEWAP funds from other parties, so 

1 



1 

2 

3 

Surrebuttal Testimony of 
Martin R. Hyman 
Case No. GR-2019-0077 

Ameren Missouri believes any discussions should include other gas and 

electric utilities and the community action agencies that implement the 

weatherization programs.1 

4 IQ. Is DE willing to discuss the administration of the Company's IEWAP 

program with stakeholders? 5 

6 I A 

7 

8 IQ. 

9 I A 

Yes. DE is willing to engage in discussions with interested parties in order to 

facilitate a smooth transfer of administrating the program. 

Does this conclude your Surrebuttal Testimony? 

Yes. 

1 Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. GR-2019-0077, In the Matter of Union Electric Company 
dlbla Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase Its Revenues for Natural Gas Service, Rebuttal Testimony of 
Laureen M. Welikson on Behalf of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri, June 7, 2019, page 2, 
lines 18-21. 

2 




