Exhibit No.: Issue: Witness: Sponsoring Party: 302

FILED September 5, 2019 Data Center Missouri Public Service Commission

Type of Exhibit: Case No.: Weatherization Martin R. Hyman Missouri Department of Economic Development, Division of Energy Surrebuttal Testimony GR-2019-0077

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a/ AMEREN MISSOURI

CASE NO. GR-2019-0077

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

MARTIN R. HYMAN

ON

BEHALF OF

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DVISION OF ENERGY

Jefferson City, Missouri July 10, 2019

Date 5-15-19 Reporter COT File No. C-R-2019-0077



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

}

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase Its Revenues for Natural Gas Service

File No. GR-2019-0077

AFFIDAVIT OF MARTIN R. HYMAN

SS

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF COLE

Martin R. Hyman, of lawful age, being duly sworn on his oath, deposes and states:

- 1. My name is Martin R. Hyman. I work in Jefferson City, Missouri, and I am employed by the Missouri Department of Economic Development as a Senior Energy Policy Analyst, Planner III, Division of Energy.
- 2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes is my Surrebuttal
 - Testimony on behalf of the Missouri Department of Economic Development -Division of Energy.
- 3. I hereby swear and affirm that my answers contained in the attached testimony to the questions therein propounded are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Martin R. HW man

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of July, 2019.

LAURIE ANN ARNOLD Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri **Commissioned for Callaway County** My Commission Expires: April 26, 2020 Commission Number: 16808714

Notary Public

My commission expires: 26 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.		1
II.	PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY	1
111.	RESPONSE TO AMEREN MISSOURI	1

Surrebuttal Testimony of Martin R. Hyman Case No. GR-2019-0077

,

1.1

1	1.	INTRODUCTION
2	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
3	А.	My name is Martin R. Hyman. My business address is 301 West High Street, Suite
4		720, PO Box 1766, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102.
5	Q.	By whom and in what capacity are you employed?
6	А.	I am employed by the Missouri Department of Economic Development – Division
7	:	of Energy ("DE") as a Senior Energy Policy Analyst, Planner III.
8	Q.	Have you previously filed testimony before the Missouri Public Service
9		Commission ("Commission") in this proceeding?
10	А.	Yes. I filed Rebuttal Testimony on energy efficiency programs, weatherization and
11		billing information.
12	11.	PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY
13	Q.	What is the purpose of your Surrebuttal Testimony in this proceeding?
14	А.	The purpose of my Surrebuttal Testimony is to respond to the Rebuttal Testimony
15		of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or
16		"Company") witness Ms. Laureen M. Welikson.
17	111.	RESPONSE TO AMEREN MISSOURI
18	Q.	What is Ms. Welikson's response to DE's recommendation to transition
19		Income-Eligible Weatherization Assistance Program ("IEWAP")
20		administration to the Company?
21	A.	Ms. Welikson states:
22		The Company is willing to discuss it with interested parties. This may have
23	E	implications with the coordination of IEWAP funds from other parties, so
•	•	

1

Surrebuttal Testimony of Martin R. Hyman Case No. GR-2019-0077

2

, e

1		Ameren Missouri believes any discussions should include other gas and
2		electric utilities and the community action agencies that implement the
3		weatherization programs. ¹
4	Q.	Is DE willing to discuss the administration of the Company's IEWAP
5		program with stakeholders?
6	А.	Yes. DE is willing to engage in discussions with interested parties in order to
7		facilitate a smooth transfer of administrating the program.
8	Q.	Does this conclude your Surrebuttal Testimony?
9	А.	Yes.
	-	

¹ Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. GR-2019-0077, *In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase Its Revenues for Natural Gas Service*, Rebuttal Testimony of Laureen M. Welikson on Behalf of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri, June 7, 2019, page 2, lines 18-21.